BEFORE THE

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

APPLICATION FILED BY
CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX FOR
TEST YEAR 2018 ANNUAL INTERIM
RATE ADJUSTMENT FOR THE
UNINCORPORATED AREAS OF THE
HOUSTON DIVISION AND CITIES THAT
HAVE CEDED JURISDICTION TO THE

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET
NO. 10835

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS.

L AR L L L S M

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State within
the time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. GOV'T CODE Chapter 551. The Railroad
Commission of Texas adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and orders as
follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

1.

CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Entex and CenterPoint
Energy Texas Gas (“CenterPoint”) is a “gas utility,” as that term is defined in Texas
Utilities Code and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas
(“Commission™).

2. CenterPoint owns and operates a gas distribution system.

3. On March 28, 2019, CenterPoint filed an application for an annual interim rate adjustment
(“IRA”) to its rates for gas service customers located in the unincorporated areas of the
Houston Division, as well as the cities that have ceded original jurisdiction to the
Commission.

4. CenterPoint requested that the IRA for all customer classes become effective on May 27,
2019.

5.

On March 28, 2019, the Commission suspended implementation of CenterPoint’s proposed
IRA until July 11, 2019, which would be 45 days following the 60™ day after the
application would be considered complete.




GUD No. 10835 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE20F 12

10.

11.

Neither TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 nor 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 provides the
opportunity for parties to intervene in the Commission’s review of an application for an
annual IRA.

16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 allows written comments or a protest concerning the
proposed IRA to be filed with Gas Services’ Market Oversight Section.

As of the date of this order, no letters of protest from jurisdictional customers concerning
this application have been received by the Commission.

This docket represents the second annual IRA for the Houston Division customers subject
to the Commission’s jurisdiction following Gas Utilities Docket (“GUD”) No. 10567.!

Until promulgation of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301, a utility could not increase its rates
subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction without filing with the Commission a formal
statement of intent rate case, including a comprehensive cost of service rate review.

The proposed IRA will allow CenterPoint an opportunity to recover, subject to refund, a
return on investment, depreciation expense, and related taxes on the incremental cost of
infrastructure investment since its most recent rate case, GUD No. 10567, without the
necessity of filing a statement of intent rate case and without review by the Commission of
CenterPoint’s comprehensive cost of service.

Applicability

12.

13.

14.

This docket applies to only those rates over which the Commission has original
Jurisdiction, which includes the unincorporated areas of the Houston Division and the cities
that have ceded original jurisdiction to the Commission.

In 2018, CenterPoint’s average monthly customer count was 1,065,955 customers, of
which, 1,014,582 were Residential customers, 49,929 were General Service — Small
customers, and 1,444 were General Service — Large Volume customers.

In 2018, CenterPoint’s average monthly customer count subject to this order was 550,644
customers, of which 529,807 were Residential customers, 20,423 were General Service -
Small customers, and 413 were General Service — Large Volume customers.

| Statement of Intent of CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Entex and CenterPoint
Energy Texas Gas to Increase Rates in the Houston Division and Texas Coast Division.



GUD No. 10835 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 3 OF 12

Most Recent Comprehensive Rate Case

15.

16.

17.

18.

CenterPoint’s most recent rate case for the area in which the IRA will be implemented is
GUD No. 10567, Statement of Intent Filed by CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a
CenterPoint Energy Entex and CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas to Increase Rates in the
Houston Division and Texas Coast Division.

GUD No. 10567 was filed on November 16, 2016.

The Commission signed the GUD No. 10567 Final Order on May 23, 2017.

The following chart shows the factors that were established in GUD No. 10567 to calculate
the return on investment, depreciation expense, and incremental federal income tax for

CenterPoint’s Houston Division as applied in this proceeding:

GUD No. 10567 CALCULATION FACTORS

Factor Percentage
Rate of return 8.0237%
Depreciation Rate Varies
Federal Income Tax Rate 35%

Interim Rate Adjustment

19.

20.

21.

22.

The revenue amounts to be recovered through CenterPoint’s revised annual IRA are
incremental to the revenue requirement established in CenterPoint’s most recent rate case
for the area in which the IRA is to be implemented, GUD No. 10567.

Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(f)(3), for the first IRA following the most recent
rate case, a utility may adjust its rates based on the difference between invested capital at
the end of the most recent rate case test-year and the invested capital at the end of the
calendar year following the end of the most recent rate case test-year.

In GUD No. 10715, the first IRA, CenterPoint adjusted its rates based on the difference
between invested capital from test year end June 30, 2016, updated for known and
measurable changes through September 30, 2016, through calendar year end December 31,
2017.

In this docket, the second IRA, CenterPoint adjusted its rates based on the difference
between invested capital from calendar year end December 31, 2017, through calendar year
end December 31, 2018.



GUD No. 10835 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE40F 12

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

CenterPoint seeks approval from the Commission for an adjustment to its revenue based
on incremental net utility plant investment, with regard to the following components:
return on investment; depreciation expense; ad valorem taxes; revenue related taxes; and
federal income taxes. The incremental change in revenue requirement to be recovered
through this IRA filing from all rate classes using the approved component factors is
$8,375,088 (Exhibit B) of which $4,245,028 is recoverable from customers subject to this
order.

The value of CenterPoint’s invested capital is equal to the original cost of the investment
at the time the investment was first dedicated to public use minus the accumulated
depreciation related to that investment for CenterPoint’s IRAs.

CenterPoint’s incremental adjusted net utility plant investment increase is $43,039,384
(Exhibit B) for the Houston Division.

CenterPoint is required to use the same factors to calculate the interim return on investment,
depreciation expense, and incremental federal income tax as those established or used in
the final order setting rates in CenterPoint’s most recent rate case for the Houston Division
in which the IRA is to be implemented, GUD No. 10567.

CenterPoint filed the Commission’s annual Earnings Monitoring Report (“EMR™) as
required by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101. CenterPoint’s actual rate of return was 7.320%
for the calendar year ending December 31, 2018, which is less than the 8.0237% allowed
rate of return established in GUD No. 10567.

GUD No. 10567, CenterPoint’s most recent Statement of Intent rate case for the Houston
Division and the basis for the key factors in an IRA calculation, was approved by the
Commission on May 23, 2017. Customer charges are shown in Column B of the table
below.

The first IRA for the Houston Division, GUD No. 10715, was approved by the Commission
on June 19, 2018. Customer charges are shown in Column C of the table below.

This docket, GUD No. 10835, is the second IRA for the Houston Division areas subject to
the Commission’s jurisdiction. The proposed IRA adjustments to the customer charges are
shown in Column D of the table below.



GUD No. 10835

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

PAGE 50F 12

31. When the Customer Charge as established in GUD No. 10567 (Column B) and the Interim
Rate Adjustments (Columns C and D) are added, the resulting customer charge for affected
customer classes are as shown in Column E of the table below.

Houston Division Customer Charges and Interim Rate Adjustment

Customer Clacs Customer Charge | IRA-2017 | IRA-2018 | NV
(GUD 10567) (GUD 10715) | (GUD 10835) Ch
arge
A B C D E
Residential $ 1575 $ 0.73 $ 0.62 $ 17.10
General Service — Small $ 1825 $ 1.09 $ 092 $ 20.26
General Service — Large $ 180.00 $ 1565 $ 15.68 $211.33
Volume

32. CenterPoint filed its Annual Project Report as required by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
7.7101(d).
e Net capital investment included in this docket totaled $43,039,384.”
e Gross capital project additions totaled $ 98,990,713.
e Safety-related improvements/infrastructure projects were 41.17%
additions.*
e Distribution Integrity Management projects were 36.24% of total additions.’

of total

33. CenterPoint proposes the IRA as a flat rate to be applied to the monthly customer charges
rather than as a volumetric rate to be applied to the initial block usage rates (Exhibit B).

34.  CenterPoint is required to show its annual IRA on its customers’ monthly billing statements
as a surcharge.

35.  The proposed IRA does not require an evidentiary proceeding; rather, TEX. UTIL. CODE §
104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 require the regulatory authority to review a
utility’s method of calculating the IRA.

36.  Due process protections are deferred until CenterPoint files its next full statement of intent
rate case.

2 Schedule IRA-5.

3 Schedule IRA-16, IRA-17 & IRA-18.

4 Updated response to Staft’s RFI No. [-1.
5 Updated response to Staft’s RFI No. 1-3.




GUD No. 10835 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 6 OF 12

Notice

37.

CenterPoint provided adequate notice to customers via bill insert in the Houston Division
areas subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction between April 5, 2019 and May 6, 2019,
and as a result, adequate notice was completed within 45 days of the filing, fulfilling the
requirements under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(a).

Comprehensive Rate Case Required

38.

39.

40.

41.

CenterPoint is not required to initiate a rate case supporting a statement of intent at the time
it applies for an IRA.

Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(l), a gas utility that implements an IRA and does
not file a rate case before the fifth anniversary of the date its initial IRA became effective
is required to file a rate case no later than the 180th day after that anniversary.

CenterPoint is required to file a statement of intent rate case no later than December 16,
2023.

Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(j), any change in investment and related expenses
and revenues that have been included in any IRA shall be fully subject to review for
reasonableness and prudence in the next rate case. Per 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(i),
all amounts collected from customers under an IRA tariff are subject to refund until the
conclusion of the next rate case.

Review of Interim Rate Adjustment

42.

43.

CenterPoint’s proposed allocation methodology complies with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301,
and with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

It is reasonable for the Commission to approve use of the allocation methodology used to
determine CenterPoint’s overall cost of services (less other revenue, gas cost, and revenue
related taxes) as determined in its most recent rate case. The following overall cost of
service allocation factors for use in the calculation of CenterPoint’s interim rate adjustment
are reasonable:

Customer Class Allocation Factors
Residential 90.1796%
General Service — Small 6.5762%
General Service — Large Volume 3.2442%




PAGE70OF 12

GUD No. 10835 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

44.  CenterPoint’s proposed customer counts comply with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301, and with
16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101. For calculating the number of customer charges per year,
it is reasonable for the Commission to approve use of CenterPoint’s 2018 actual number of
customer charges. The following total number of customer charges for use in the calculation
of the IRA are reasonable:

Annual Number of
Customer Class Customer Charges
Residential 12,174,986
General Service — Small 599,149
General Service — Large Volume 17,327
Total 12,791,462
45. It is reasonable for the Commission to approve CenterPoint’s application for an IRA. The
following amounts of IRA revenue and additional customer charges by customer class are
reasonable:
Interim Rate IRA Revenue Additional
Adjustment from RRC Customer
Customer Class Revenue Jurisdiction Charge
Residential $ 7,552,621 $ 3,941,765 $ 0.62
General Service — Small $ 550,763 $ 225475 $ 0.92
General Service — Large
Volume § 271,705 $ 77,788 $ 15.68
Total Increase $ 8,375,088 $ 4,245,028

Voluntary Rate Reduction to Reflect the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017

46.  CenterPoint voluntarily requested a reduction to the change in revenue requirement based
on implementation of the 21% Federal Corporate Income Tax rate as set in the Tax Cuts
and Jobs Act of 2017 (“TCJA”).

47. As a result of the change, CenterPoint filed revised schedules and CenterPoint seeks
approval from the Commission for a revised adjustment to its IRA revenue based on
incremental net utility plant investment with regard to the following components: return
on investment; depreciation expense; ad valorem taxes; and federal income taxes. The
incremental change in revenue requirement, calculated using a 21% Federal Income Tax
rate, to be recovered through this IRA filing from all rate classes using the approved
component factors is $7,749,138 (Exhibit C), of which $3,904,183 is attributable to
customers subject to this order.



GUD No. 10835

48.

49.

50.

51

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 8 OF 12

GUD No. 10567, CenterPoint’s most recent rate case for the Houston Division and the
basis for the key factors in an IRA calculation, was approved by the Commission on May
23,2017. The customer charges established in GUD No. 10567 were reduced to reflect the
21% Federal Income Tax rate as set in the TCJA in GUD No. 10749. The revised customer
charges are shown in Column B of the table below.

The first IRA for the Houston Division, GUD No. 10715, was approved by the Commission
on June 19, 2018. The revised IRA was calculated using a 21% Federal Income Tax rate
as set in the TCJA and is shown in Column C of the table below.

This docket, GUD No. 108335, is the second IRA for the Houston Division areas subject to
the Commission’s jurisdiction. The revised IRA calculated using a 21% Federal Income
Tax rate as set in the TCJA is shown in Column D of the table below.

When the customer charge as established in GUD No. 10567 (Column B) and the Interim
Rate Adjustments (Columns C and D) are added, the resulting customer charges for
affected customer classes are as shown in Column E of the table below.

Houston Division Customer Charges and Interim Rate Adjustment

Customer
Charge IRA - 2017 IRA - 2018 New Customer
Customer Class (GUD 10567) (GUD 10715) (GUD 10835) Charge
A B C D E

Residential $ 15.25 $ 0.68 $ 0.57 $ 16.50
General Service — Small $ 17.67 $ 1.01 $ 0385 $ 19.53
General Service — Large $ 17432 § 14.58 $ 1451 $203.41
Volume

52.

It is reasonable for the Commission to approve CenterPoint’s revised application for an
IRA calculated using a 21% Federal Income Tax rate as requested by CenterPoint in this
docket. The following amounts of interim rate adjustment revenue and additional customer
charges by customer class are reasonable:

Interim Rate IRA Revenue Additional

Adjustment from RRC Customer
Customer Class Revenue Jurisdiction Charge
Residential $ 6,988,142 $ 3,623,880 $ 057
General Service — Small $ 509,599 $§ 208,319 $ 0.85
General Service — Large
Volume $§ 251,398 $ 71,984 § 1451
Total $ 7,749,138 $ 3,904,183




GUD No. 10835 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE9 OF 12

Reimbursements of Expense

53.

54.

55.

56.

As provided for in the statute and the rule, a gas utility that implements an IRA is required
to reimburse the Commission for the utility's proportionate share of the Commission's
annual costs related to the administration of the IRA mechanism.

After the Commission has finally acted on CenterPoint’s application for an IRA, the
Director of the Oversight and Safety Division will estimate CenterPoint’s proportionate
share of the Commission's annual costs related to the processing of such applications.

In making the estimate of CenterPoint’s proportionate share of the Commission's annual
costs related to the processing of such applications, the Director will take into account the
number of utilities the Commission reasonably expects to file for IRAs during the fiscal
year, and the costs expected to be incurred in processing such applications.

CenterPoint is required to reimburse the Commission for the amount determined by the

Director of the Oversight and Safety Division within thirty days after receipt of notice of
the amount of the reimbursement.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

CenterPoint is a “gas utility” as defined in TEX. UTIL. CODE § 101.003(7) and § 121.001
and is therefore subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas
(“Commission”).

The Commission has jurisdiction over CenterPoint’s applications for interim adjustments
for incremental changes in investment, and the subject matter of this case under TEX. UTIL.
CobE §§ 102.001, 104.001, 104.002, and 104.301.

Under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 102.001, the Commission has exclusive original jurisdiction over
the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes natural gas in areas outside of a
municipality and over the rates and services of a gas utility that transmits, transports,
delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas to the public.

Under the provisions of the TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
7.7101, CenterPoint is required to seek Commission approval before implementing an IRA
tariff for environs customers.

CenterPoint filed its application for an IRA for changes in investment in accordance with
the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

CenterPoint’s application for an IRA was processed in accordance with the requirements
of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.



GUD No. 10835 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 10 OF 12

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315, within thirty days of the effective date
of any change to rates or services, CenterPoint is required to file with the Commission its
revised tariffs. :

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(a),
the filing date of CenterPoint’s most recent rate case, in which there is a final order setting
rates for the area in which the interim rate adjustment will apply, was no more than two
years prior to the date CenterPoint filed its initial interim rate adjustment.

CenterPoint is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(e) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
7.7101(d), to file with the Commission an annual project report, including the cost, need,
and customers benefited by the change in investment, and describing the investment
projects completed and placed in service during the preceding calendar year and the
investments retired or abandoned during the preceding calendar year.

CenterPoint shall include in all future annual IRA filings, relocation project reports that
provide additional information about relocation project costs included in investment
projects, in the same format as required in this docket.

CenterPoint is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(f) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
7.7101(e), to file with the Commission an annual earnings monitoring report demonstrating
CenterPoint’s earnings during the preceding calendar year.

CenterPoint is required, under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(h), to recalculate its
approved IRA annually and is required to file an application for an annual adjustment no
later than 60 days prior to the one-year anniversary of the proposed implementation date
of the previous IRA application.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(i), all amounts collected from
customers under CenterPoint’s IRA tariffs or rate schedules are subject to refund. The
issues of refund amounts, if any, and whether interest should be included on refunded
amounts and, if so, the rate of interest, shall be addressed in the rate case CenterPoint files
or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an IRA and shall be the subjects
of specific findings of fact in the Commission's final order setting rates.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(j), in the rate case that CenterPoint files
or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an IRA, any change in investment
and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any IRA shall be fully subject
to review for reasonableness and prudence. Upon issuance of a final order setting rates in
the rate case that CenterPoint files or the Commission initiates after the implementation of
an IRA, any change in investment and related expenses and revenues that have been
included in any IRA shall no longer be subject to review for reasonableness or prudence.



GUD No. 10835 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 11 OF 12

15. The Commission has authority to suspend the implementation of the IRA under TEX. UTIL.
CoDE § 104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(e).

16.  CenterPoint provided adequate notice of its IRA in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE §
104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(b).

17.  CenterPoint’s application for an IRA complies with all provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE §
104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

18.  CenterPoint’s IRA established in the findings of fact and conclusions of law complies with
the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

19. In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(h) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1),
CenterPoint shall file a comprehensive rate case for the areas in which the IRA is
implemented, not later than the 180th day after the fifth anniversary of the date its initial
interim rate adjustment became effective, or December 16, 2023.

20. The Commission has authority, under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(j) and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CopE § 7.7101(m), to recover from CenterPoint the proportionate share of the
Commission’s annual costs related to the administration of the IRA mechanism.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS THAT
CenterPoint’s interim rate adjustments as recommended to be approved in the findings of fact and
conclusions of law are HEREBY APPROVED, subject to refund, to be effective for bills rendered
on or after the date of this order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT within 30 days of this order, in accordance with 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 7.315, CenterPoint SHALL electronically file its interim rate adjustment tariffs in
proper form that accurately reflect the rates, as expressed in Exhibit A, approved by the
Commission in this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT CenterPoint SHALL file with the Commission no later
than December 16, 2023, a statement of intent to change rates as required under TEX. UTIL. CODE
§ 104.301(h) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT any incremental change in rates approved by this order
and implemented by CenterPoint shall be subject to refund unless and until CenterPoint’s interim
rate adjustment tariffs are electronically filed and accepted by Gas Services in accordance with 16
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT CenterPoint SHALL reimburse the Commission for the
utility’s proportionate share of the Commission’s annual costs related to the administration of the
IRA mechanism. The amount of this reimbursement shall be determined by the Director of the



GUD No. 10835 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE120F 12

Oversight and Safety Division. This Order will not be final and effective until 20 days after a party
is notified of the Commission’s order. A party is presumed to have been notified of the
Commission’s order three days after the date on which the notice is actually mailed. If a timely
motion for rehearing is filed by any party at interest, this order shall not become final and effective
until such motion is overruled, or if such motion is granted, this order shall be subject to further
action by the Commission. Pursuant to TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2001.146(e), the time allotted for
Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case prior to its being overruled by operation
of law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the date the order is served on the parties.

Any portion of CenterPoint’s application not expressly granted herein is overruled. All requested
findings of fact and conclusions of law, which are not expressly adopted herein, are denied. All

pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are denied.

SIGNED this 18" day of June, 2019.
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

N * '3

CHRISTI CRADDICK
CHAIRMAN

o &

RYANSITTON
COMMISSIONER

ATTEST

“Aaas Lo 0 Qic—
deputy SECRETARY

-\

RN
ey 5N
b



GUD No. 10835
Exhibit A

2019 Houston GRIP
GUD No. 10835
RRC02-07 R-2095A-U-GRIP 2019_Clean Copy.docx
Page 1 of 2
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES COORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
HOUSTON DIVISION - UNINCORPORATED
RATE SHEET
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
RATE SCHEDULE NO. R-2095A-U-GRIP 2019

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

This schedule is applicable to any customer in an unincorporated area or city that has ceded jurisdiction to the
Commission in the Houston Division to whom service is supplied in a single private dwelling unit and its
appurtenances, the major use of which is for household appliances, and for the personal comfort and convenience of
those residing therein. The cities that have ceded jurisdiction to the Commission in the Houston Division include
Bellaire, Cut and Shoot, Galena Park, Jacinto City, New Waverly, Panorama Village, Roman Forest, South Houston,
Southside Place, West University Place and Willis.

Natural gas supplied hereunder is for the individual use of the customer at one point of delivery and shall not be resold
or shared with others.

MONTHLY RATE

For bills rendered on and after the effective date of this rate schedule, the monthly rate for each customer receiving
service under this rate schedule shall be the sum of the following:

(a) The Base Rate consisting of:
(1) Customer Charge - $16.50!

(2) Commodity Charge —
All Ccf $0.071962

(b) Tax Adjustment — The Tax Adjustment will be calculated and adjusted periodically as defined in the
Company’s applicable Tax Adjustment Rate Schedule and Franchise Fee Adjustment Rate Schedule.

(c) Gas Cost Adjustment — The applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate — as calculated on a per
Ccfbasis and adjusted periodically under the applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate Schedule
— for all gas used.

(d) Rate Case Expense Recovery — Rate Case Expense Recovery will be calculated and adjusted periodically
as defined in the Company’s applicable Rate Case Expense Recovery Rate Schedule.

PAYMENT

Due date of the bill for service shall not be less than 15 days after issuance or such other period of time as may be
provided by order of the regulatory authority. A bill for utility service is delinquent if unpaid by the due date.

Notes:

' Customer Charge $15.25 (GUD 10749)
2018 GRIP Charge 0.68 (GUD 10715)
2019 GRIP Charge 0.57 (GUD 10835)

Total Customer Charge $16.50
2 Commodity Charge of $0.07196 (GUD 10749).



GUD No. 10835
Exhibit A

2019 Houston GRIP
GUD No. 10835
RRC02-07 R-2095A-U-GRIP 2019_Clean Copy.docx
Page 2 of 2
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES COORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
HOUSTON DIVISION - UNINCORPORATED
RATE SHEET
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
RATE SCHEDULE NO. R-2095A-U-GRIP 2019

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the Company's General Rules and Regulations, as
such rules may be amended from time to time. A copy of the Company's General Rules and Regulations may be
obtained from Company's office located at 1111 Louisiana Street, Houston, Texas.



GUD No. 10835
Exhibit A
2019 Houston GRIP
GUD No. 10835
RRC02-07 GSS-2095A-U-GRIP 2019_Clean Copy.docx
Page 1 of 2
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
HOUSTON DIVISION - UNINCORPORATED
RATE SHEET
GENERAL SERVICE SMALL
RATE SCHEDULE NO. GSS-2095A-U-GRIP 2019

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

This schedule is applicable to natural gas service to any customer in an unincorporated area or city that has ceded
Jjurisdiction to the Commission in the Houston Division engaging in any business, professional or institutional activity,
for all uses of gas, including cooking, heating, refrigeration, water heating, air conditioning, and power. The cities
that have ceded jurisdiction to the Commission in the Houston Division include Bellaire, Cut and Shoot, Galena Park,
Jacinto City, New Waverly, Panorama Village, Roman Forest, South Houston, Southside Place, West University Place
and Willis.

This schedule is applicable to any general service customer for commercial uses and industrial uses, except standby
service, whose average monthly usage for the prior calendar year is 150,000 cubic feet or less. Natural gas supplied
hereunder is for the individual use of the customer at one point of delivery and shall not be resold or shared with
others.

MONTHLY RATE

For bills rendered on and after the effective date of this rate schedule, the monthly rate for each customer receiving
service under this rate schedule shall be the sum of the following:

(a) The Base Rate consisting of:
(1) Customer Charge — $19.53!

(2) Commodity Charge —
All Ccf $0.05654>

(b) Tax Adjustment — The Tax Adjustment will be calculated and adjusted periodically as defined in the
Company’s applicable Tax Adjustment Rate Schedule and Franchise Fee Adjustment Rate Schedule.

(c) Gas Cost Adjustment — The applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate — as calculated on a per
Ccf basis and adjusted periodically under the applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate Schedule
— for all gas used.

(d) Rate Case Expense Recovery — Rate Case Expense Recovery will be calculated and adjusted periodically
as defined in the Company’s applicable Rate Case Expense Recovery Rate Schedule.

Notes:

! Customer Charge $17.67 (GUD 10749)
2018 GRIP Charge 1.01 (GUD 10715)
2019 GRIP Charge 0.85 (GUD 10835)

Total Customer Charge  $19.53
2 Commodity Charge of $0.05654 (GUD 10749).



GUD No. 10835
Exhibit A

2019 Houston GRIP
GUD No. 10835
RRC02-07 GSS-2095A-U-GRIP 2019_Clean Copy.docx
Page 2 of 2
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
HOUSTON DIVISION - UNINCORPORATED
RATE SHEET
GENERAL SERVICE SMALL
RATE SCHEDULE NO. GSS-2095A-U-GRIP 2019

PAYMENT

Due date of the bill for service shall not be less than 15 days after issuance or such other period of time as may be
provided by order of the regulatory authority. A bill for utility service is delinquent if unpaid by the due date.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the Company's General Rules and Regulations, as
such rules may be amended from time to time. A copy of the Company's General Rules and Regulations may be
obtained from Company's office located at 1111 Louisiana Street, Houston, Texas.



GUD No. 10835

Exhibit A

2019 Houston GRIP

GUD No. 10835

RRC02-07 GSLV-626A-U-GRIP 2019_Clean Copy.docx
Page 1 of 4

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
HOUSTON DIVISION - UNINCORPORATED

RATE SHEET

GENERAL SERVICE LARGE VOLUME
RATE SCHEDULE NO. GSLV-626A-U-GRIP 2019

AVAILABILITY

This schedule is available at points on existing facilities of adequate capacity and suitable pressure in the area
designated in the Rate Book of CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP., D/B/A CENTERPOINT
ENERGY ENTEX AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS (hereinafter called "Company").

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

This schedule is applicable to any general service customer in an unincorporated area or city that has ceded jurisdiction
to the Commission in the Houston Division for commercial uses and industrial uses whose average monthly usage for
the prior calendar year is more than 150,000 cubic feet. Gas supplied hereunder is for the individual use of the
Consumer at one point of delivery and shall not be resold or shared with others. If the Consumer has a written contract
with Company, the terms and provision of such contract shall be controlling.

MONTHLY RATE

For bills rendered on and after the effective date of this rate schedule, the monthly rate for each customer receiving
service under this rate schedule shall be the sum of the following:

(a) The Base Rate consisting of:

(1) Customer Charge — $203.41"

(2) Commodity Charge —

All Cef @ $0.08199°

(b) Tax Adjustment — The Tax Adjustment will be calculated and adjusted periodically as defined in the
Company’s applicable Tax Adjustment Rate Schedule and Franchise Fee Adjustment Rate Schedule.

{(c) Gas Cost Adjustment — The applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate — as calculated on a per
Mcf basis and adjusted periodically under the applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate

Schedule - for all gas used.

(d) Rate Case Expense Recovery — Rate Case Expense Recovery will be calculated and adjusted periodically
as defined in the Company’s applicable Rate Case Expense Recovery Rate Schedule.

Notes:

! Customer Charge $174.32 (GUD 10749)
2018 GRIP Charge 14.58 (GUD 10715)
2019 GRIP Charge 14.51 (GUD 10835)

Total Customer Charge  $203.41
2 Commodity Charge of $0.08199 (GUD 10749).



GUD No. 10835
Exhibit A
2019 Houston GRIP
GUD No. 10835
RRC02-07 GSLV-626A-U-GRIP 2019_Clean Copy.docx
Page 2 of 4
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
HOUSTON DIVISION - UNINCORPORATED
RATE SHEET
GENERAL SERVICE LARGE VOLUME
RATE SCHEDULE NO. GSLV-626A-U-GRIP 2019

WRITTEN CONTRACT

In order to receive a delivery from Company of more than 25 Mcf during any one day, the Consumer must execute a
written contract with Company on Company's form of contract covering the sale of gas by Company to it. In the case
of existing Consumers, the maximum gas usage during any one day shall be obtained from the records of the Company,
except in cases where the existing Consumer will be purchasing increased volumes of gas from Company because of
expansions or for any other reasons, in which event the Company may estimate usage by such Consumer. Also in the
case of new Consumers, the Company may estimate usage by the Consumer. Any such estimates made by Company
shall be binding on Consumer in determining whether or not a contract is required. Such written contract shall be
executed by Consumer upon request of Company and Company shall not be obligated to serve any such Consumer
more than 25 Mcf during any one day until such written contract is executed and delivered by Consumer.

MEASUREMENT

The term "cubic foot of gas" for the purpose of measurement of the gas delivered and for all other purposes is the
amount of gas necessary to fill a cubic foot of space when the gas is at an absolute pressure of 14.65 pounds per square
inch or 14.95 pounds per square inch, as applicable, and at a base temperature of sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit.

The term "Mcf" shall mean 1,000 cubic feet of gas.
The Sales Unit shall be one Mcf.

Assumed Atmospheric Pressure - The average atmospheric pressure shall be assumed to be fourteen and seven-tenths
(14.7) pounds per square inch, irrespective of actual elevation or location of the point of delivery above sea level or
variation in such atmospheric pressure from time to time.

Orifice Meters - When orifice meters are used for the measurement of gas, such orifice meters shall be constructed
and installed, and the computations of volume made, in accordance with the provisions of Gas Measurement
Committee Report No. 3 of the American Gas Association as revised September, 1969 (A.G.A. Report No. 3), with
any subsequent amendments or revisions which may be mutually acceptable.

The temperature of the gas shall be determined by a recording thermometer so installed that it may record the
temperature of the gas flowing through the meter or meters. The average of the record to the nearest one (1) degree
Fahrenheit, obtained while gas is being delivered, shall be the applicable flowing gas temperature for the period under
consideration.

The specific gravity of the gas shall be determined by a recording gravitometer owned and operated by the pipeline
company from whom Company purchases its gas, so installed that it may record the specific gravity of the gas flowing
through the meter or meters; provided, however, that the results of spot tests made by the pipeline company with a
standard type specific gravity instrument shall be used at locations where the pipeline company does not have a
recording gravitometer in service. If the recording gravitometer is used, the average of the record to the nearest one-
thousandth (0.001), obtained while gas is being delivered, shall be the applicable specific gravity of the gas for the
period under consideration. If the spot test method is used, the specific gravity of the gas delivered hereunder shall



GUD No. 10835
Exhibit A

2019 Houston GRIP
GUD No. 10835
RRC02-07 GSLV-626A-U-GRIP 2019_Clean Copy.docx
Page 3 of 4
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
HOUSTON DIVISION - UNINCORPORATED
RATE SHEET
GENERAL SERVICE LARGE VOLUME
RATE SCHEDULE NO. GSLV-626A-U-GRIP 2019

be determined once monthly, the result obtained, to the nearest one-thousandth (0.001), to be applicable during the
succeeding billing month.

Adjustment for the effect of supercompressibility shall be made according to the provisions of A.G.A. Report No. 3,
hereinabove identified, for the average conditions of pressure, flowing temperature and specific gravity at which the
gas was measured during the period under consideration, and with the proportionate value of each carbon dioxide and
nitrogen in the gas delivered included in the computation of the applicable supercompressibility factors. Company
shall obtain appropriate carbon dioxide and nitrogen fraction values as may be required from time to time.

Positive Displacement Meters and Turbine Meters - When positive displacement meters and/or turbine meters are
used for the measurement of gas, the flowing temperature of the gas metered shall be assumed to be sixty (60) degrees
Fahrenheit, and no correction shall be made for any variation therefrom; provided however, that company shall have
the option of installing a recording thermometer, and if company exercises such option, corrections shall be made for
each degree variation in the applicable flowing temperature for the period under consideration.

The volumes of gas determined shall be adjusted for the effect of supercompressibility as follows:

(A) When the flowing temperature of gas is assumed to be sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit, the
supercompressibility factor shall be the square of the factor, Fpv, computed in accordance with
the principles of the A.G. A. Report No. 3, hereinabove identified, for a pure hydrocarbon gas of
six-tenths (0.6) specific gravity and for the average pressure at which the gas was measured.

(B)  When the flowing gas temperature is recorded and applied according to the option above, the
supercompressibility factor shall be the square of the factor, Fpv, computed in accordance with
the principles of the American Gas Association Gas Measurement Committee Report No. 3,
hereinabove identified, for a pure hydrocarbon gas of six-tenths (0.6) specific gravity and for the
average conditions of pressure and flowing temperature at which the gas was measured.

SUPPLY INTERRUPTIONS

Total or partial interruption of gas deliveries due to acts of God, the elements, requirements for residential and other
uses declared superior to Consumers by law, or to other causes or contingencies beyond the control of Company or
not proximately caused by Company's negligence, shall not be the basis for claims-delivery and receipt of gas to be
resumed whenever any such cause or contingency shall end.

CHARGES FOR UNAUTHORIZED OVER-RUN GAS

Any gas taken during any day by Consumer which exceeds the maximum daily quantity specified in Consumer's
contract with Company shall be considered to be unauthorized over-run gas. Any gas taken by Consumer after the
effective hour of an order calling for a complete curtailment of all gas deliveries, and prior to the authorized resumption
of natural gas service, hereunder shall be considered to be unauthorized over-run gas. Any gas taken by Consumer
after the effective hour of an order calling for a partial curtailment, and prior to the authorized resumption of natural
gas service, which exceeds the stated amount of gas deliveries Consumer may take during such partial curtailment,
shall be considered to be unauthorized over-run gas. Company shall bill, and Consumer shall pay for unauthorized
over-run gas at the rate of $10.00 per Mcf, in addition to the Monthly Rate specified herein for such gas. The payment



GUD No. 10835
Exhibit A

2019 Houston GRIP
GUD No. 10835
RRC02-07 GSLV-626 A-U-GRIP 2019_Clean Copy.docx
Page 4 of 4
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
HOUSTON DIVISION - UNINCORPORATED
RATE SHEET
GENERAL SERVICE LARGE VOLUME
RATE SCHEDULE NO. GSLV-626A-U-GRIP 2019

of such additional charge for unauthorized over-run gas shall not, under any circumstances, be considered as giving
the Consumer the right to take unauthorized over-run gas, nor shall such payment be considered to exclude or limit
any other remedies available to Company against the Consumer for exceeding the maximum daily quantity specified
in Consumer's contract with Company, or for failure to comply with curtailment orders issued by Company hereunder.

The additional amount specified above charged for unauthorized over-run gas shall be adjusted, either plus or minus,
to conform to the change made by Company's supplier in its rate schedule under which Company purchases its gas
supply for resale under this schedule.

RULES AND REGULATIONS
Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the Company's General Rules and Regulations, as

such rules may be amended from time to time. A copy of the Company's General Rules and Regulations may be
obtained from Company's office located at 1111 Louisiana Street, Houston, Texas.



1 jo | afed

Kewwns w1 5-val

- 14
awnfop afue-80M8S [BIBUBD) b
[eruBwwWoD €F
|lenuepisay  Zv
Jueunsnfpy ajey :S3UWNjoA iSWNjoA Juaunsnipy atey 30018 lepuy Arpuow Ly

¥3018 temu) Aoy uopdpsunr Baly adjAsag jenuuy

Yy jenuuy

~¥0- or
1242099 Zov'L6LCl 6€
s 8t
8961 S 196V 22€'11 awnjop atueT-20iA18G (BJAUBE) /€
260 $ 180SKZ 6¥1'66S lesBWwwo) gg
290 $ 689/5¢8'9 986'vLL'ZL [enuspisay  o¢
Jueunsnipy abreyd Juno) Juno) (g fpy abseyd 0 Alpuonw e

Jawoysn) Ajyuop Ing uonRapsune BaJY 93|AI3G JENUUY

JYY fenuuy

€E
820'She Y $ 8806G/E@ S %0000 001 (1€ U ubnouy) gz U7 Jo wng) oL Zg
= - 133
88L'lL sol'Lie %Pz € awnjop afie-a0108S BISUSD  OF
siv'see £92'05S %Z29.5 9 |BJAWWe) 67
S9L'IYe'E $ 1292552 $ %962 1'06 |lenuaptsay 8z
UOHMPSUNT YUY  tBaly 90jAI9S |BJO)L 119501 ‘ON Qno sad 88.[D ayey sod 3 v IPY sjey wi W 2

sJ0}aR4 UOfIEdO)Y
—— =74
880'G/€'8 S {vz u7 yBnosy 61 U7 Jo WNS) Junowy JuBWISNipY aley WU G2
086 922’1 XB] 8wWwodu| ([’J8pay v
€18'29 xe| uBiew 9leIS pUB Saxe) paleja-anuaAsy £z
190'z9y {wasojeA py) saxe] pajejes-Auadord 2z
106’691 '€ ssuadx3 vonepassdsg 1z
EEE'ESP'E $ wmay 0z
%L€20 8 wniay Jo ey 64
‘lunowy juawisnipy 21ey WUalU| 8Y) jo uonenEe) gt
yas
PBE'6E0'EY $_6602/964L $ - $ GI2'2e9'9es S (S4 +p1L- €1+ 2L~ 11 uT)usunsanul jueld AlnN 18N 9L
(562'692) SLL6VEY - 116'8LL'S sjuaw)snipy SnosueliEasIN Gt
60281 9v9'/65'E - 865'SLY'E (siqeondde J1) uoneidasdaq pajeinwnooy PalEdoily bl
(869'81) 9rb'IET'S - prL0ST'S (eyqeoidde y)) Juawisanu) Jetd Aipin paiedsolly €1
288'0v6'8Z 162'69.'219 - 0Lb'828'E8S uonewaidaq palenwNoY 1DaKg  Zt
808'056'2L § Glb'868'S8E'L $ - $ 299'208°2ZLE'L $ awisaAu) jueld Ain wang L

P +)-0) =
(6) [}) (p) () (@) (e)
usunsaau| 8L0Z/ERL JO SV sjuaunsnipy LI0Z/IEZL JO SY uopduoasag ‘ON
uj abueyp §1201 "ON ONO sad euny

| jo ¢ abeg

-Vl qe} (ajes xe) uaaued Gg BuisN) gLOZ SANPaUDS Y| UOISING UOISNOH £0-Z0DMY

SE80L ON ANO
Build (N9 UOISING UOISNOH 610Z

a nayxg
SEB0L ON OND

Aseunung juaunsnipy ajey wiseiy

8102 ‘1€ Jequiasaq Buipu3 popad Yo Zi

uofieaiddy jusunsnipy ajey way
{Lu0151AIg UOISNOH - ABsaug Jujodiaauag,)ses sexal ABsau3 Jujogeajuag pue xayu3 AB1sug Jujodsaiua) e/qp-dio) seainosay Absaug yulodiayusy



L 4o | afeg

1 Jo | abed

Alewwing vyl 5wt

Sy
swnjop, afiie-adialeg jeseuss  pi
lepiawwo) ¢
* |enuapisay zy
::!E-w:—ﬂ‘ aey ISAWN|OA sawnjop ::w—:ﬁ:—v( ayey yooig (eny) )-.—-—-ﬂs (32
yo01g ey >_¢-=°E uonApsuUnr BALY BIIAIDG JENULY
2N tenuuy
-¥0- oy
1214099 29¥ 161°2) 6€
- 8€
IS ¥l $ 196F e awnioA ebie-aaines R1BUBD /.
s80 $ 180S¥E 6¥1'665 |erisunuo)  og
150 $ SBY'SE'9 986 PLL'ZL lefuapisay g
‘weunsnlpy abieys ‘unogy “unc) g Ipy ebieyd D Ao ve
] g uonpsung ea1y anAIag [eRUUY
O¥Y lenuuy
€€
£81'Y06'E $ 8eL6¥LL s %0000 001 (1€ u ubnoiy) gz U jo wng) lejoy  Z¢
- - 13
¥86'LL 86¢'152 %IPHZ € swinjop afiey-aoimes |e1ALED  OF
61£'80Z 665605 %2945 8 |esOWWOD 62
088'€29'€ $ Zri'ses’s $ %96.1 06 |enuapisay gz
‘UOHIPSUNE DYY BBV IDIAG B0 129601 "oN gNO Jod sse]) ajey Jad Junowy Juaunsnipy ajey unia| 4z
50284 UOHEIO| Y
——— [-74
8EL'6¥LL s (¥Z U7 yBnosy) 61 U7 jo wWnS) Junowy Juswisnipy sjey wua| 52
¥2L'509 XE] QWOJY| |BIBpBY  $Z
641'8S xe) uibleyy aie}jS pue saxey pojejas-onueAly €T
190'28p {t 1A PY) Saxe| pajejoi-Apedord 2z
106'691'C asuedx3y uonepaxdaq (2
CEE'ESH'E H wmay 0z
%.E20'9 umjay jo sley 6L
Junoly ~:OE_M=.—ﬂ< aey wuAu| ayj jo uogenoe] gt
s
VBE'6E0'EY S 66072:96/7 s $ GL/2E90EL s (S + L -€1 + 21 - 11 UT) woeunsaau| ueid AN 18N 91
S6.'602) 9LI'BYE'Y LIBBILS sjuaunsnipy snosuejjeosiy G
6v0'Z81 9¥9'165'€ 865'SIt'E idde j)) uogeraidag v Iy vL
(869°81) aryLET'S - ¥riosz's (aiqeaidde j) Juounsaau) weid Awnn palesolly €1
288'0¥6'62 162682219 - 0L+'928'c8s uoepardsq pajeinwnady pang  Zi
808'056'22 $ SIv'ess'sst’l H - $ 199'206°ZIE'L H luawiisaau Jueld AN 193K |1
®+0)-0=
6) )] (2] (2] @ (e)
uaunsaay] 810Z/LERZL JO Y swawsnipy L10ZILERE JO SY uondussag ‘oN
w abueyy §120L 'ON GND 12d auny

(o123 xe) waased |z Butsn) g10Z S2ANPAYIS Y| LOISIAKT LGISNOH £0-200HY

SE80L ONONO
Builly 4IND uorsiAIg uoisnoH 6102

D panyx3
S€801 ONOND

Krrunung juatsnlpy ajey wua)
2102 ‘L€ J3quiazsg Buipu3 pouad yiuoW Z1L
uonedddy Juaunsnipy ajey wissu)
(.uo1s101q uoiSNOK - AB1BuZ W0 dIBUBD, JseD sexa) AB1aug yulod1mua) pue xejug A61suz o gisiues e/qmdio) sadnosay AB1au3 Julodiauan



